THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO

Merle Teitelbaum Cowin Piper Rudnick 203 North LaSalle Street Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Property Commonly known as

Northbrook Court Office Plaza Northbrook, Illinois

Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: \$48.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 08/07/2003 09:01 AM Pg: 1 of 13

Recorder's Stamp

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF COVENANTS CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS AND RESTRICTIVE COVENANT (this "Amendment") is made and entered into as of this day of December, 2002 by and among NORTHBROOK COURT OFFICE NORTHBROOK PLACE L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability corporation ("Romanek"), the "VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, a home rule municipal corporation of the State of Illinois (the "Village"), and each of the other undersigned parties hereto (collectively, the "Owners").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Romanek is the owner of certain real property (the "Premises") located in the Village and legally described on Exhibit A-1, attached hereto and made a pair hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Premises are located in, and a part of, that certain real estate legally described on Exhibit A-2 (the "Complex") and located in the Village; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Declaration (as hereinafter defined), use of the Complex for purposes other than the construction and maintenance of an office building(s), or purposes incidental thereto, is not permitted. For purposes hereof, the "Declaration" shall mean that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions dated February 22, 1979, executed by Exchange National Bank of Chicago, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated August 1, 1972 and known as Trust Number 26882, and recorded in the office of the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds (the "Recorder's Office") as Document Number 24856662, as amended (i) by that certain Amendment to Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Northbrook Court Office Plaza executed by the Association and recorded January 5, 1984 in the Recorder's Office as Document Number 26917736, and (ii) by that

certain Second Amendment to Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Northbrook Court Office Plaza executed by the Association and recorded March 26, 1990 in the Recorder's Office as Document Number 90133411, and (iii) by that certain Third Amendment to Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and Restrictive Covenant executed by the Association, the Owners, and the Village, recorded on June 26, 1996 in the Recorder's Amendment to Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and Restrictive Covenant executed by the Association, 255 Revere Drive Limited Partnership, the Village, and the Owners recorded on July 7, 2002 in the Recorder's Office as Document Number 0020732138 ("Fourth Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Restrictive Covenant (as hereinafter defined) the Complex is restricted to the permitted uses for an "M-1 Manufacturing District" as defined in the Village's special uses. For purposes hereof, the "Restrictive Covenant" shall mean that certain unrecorded Restrictive Covenant dated December 16, 1966, executed by American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, as Trustee under Trust Number 23801 as amended (i) by that certain Amendment to Restrictive Covenant dated May 8, 1973, executed by the Village and Exchange National Bank of Chicago, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated August 1, Number 22400807, and (ii) by that certain Second Amendment to Restrictive Covenant dated March 7, 1984, executed by the Village and the property owners therein described and recorded June 6, 1984 in the Recorder's Office as Document Number 27117890, and the Third Amendment and the Fourth Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Village's then applicable zoning ordinance has been replaced and superseded by the Northbrook Zoning Code (1968) ("Zoning Code"), and the Complex is now situated in an "I-1 Industrial District" thereunder; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding any terms, provisions, restrictions and conditions to the contrary contained in either the Declaration or the Restrictive Covenant, Romanek is seeking a special permit to allow Health Services Except 8050, 8060, 8070, 8080 & 8090 (Northbrook SIC No. 8000.02) on the Premises; and

WHEREAS, subject to the terms and conditions herein provided, including, without limitation, the approval by the Village of Romanek's application for a special permit in substantially the form now pending before the Village, the Association, Romanek, and the Owners desire to further amend the Declaration and the Restrictive Covenant to permit the use of the Premises by Romanek and its invitees, guests, agents, representatives, employees, contractors for the purposes herein described; and

WHEREAS, as required by Section 11 of the Restrictive Covenant, the undersigned Owners constitute the owners of an aggregate area consisting of at least 75% of the Complex, and a public hearing relating to the special permit was conducted on September 3, 2002 in the same manner as required by the Zoning Code; and

WHEREAS, the Owners agree to amend the Declaration and the Restrictive Covenant as herein provided.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals, which are incorporated herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth, the parties hereby amend the Declaration and the Restrictive Covenant as follows:

The Association, Romanek, Village, and each of the Owners hereby 1. acknowledge, covenant, and agree that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Declaration or the Restrictive Covenant, or any ancillary document executed by said parties in connection with either of the foregoing, the following uses of the Premises are permissible under the Declaration and the Restrictive Covenant as if originally fully set forth herein:

Health Care Services Except 8050, 8060, 8070, 8080, & 8090 (Northbrook SIC No. 8000.02)

- The Association and each of the Owners acknowledge, covenant, and agree that, subject to the apploval of the Village and the applicable provisions of Article X, Section 9 of the Declaration, Romanek may construct a sign or signs, displays, marquees or similar structures upon the Premises, including, without limitation, wall signs, in such locations as Romanek shall determine, in its sole discretion, identifying the above-described facilities, provided the same otherwise comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations.
- Except as amended by this Agreement, the terms, covenants, and conditions set forth in the Declaration and the Restrictive Cover ant shall remain in full force and effect.
- Each of the terms, provisions, covenants, and agreements hereof shall be binding upon and inure to the parties hereto and their respective successors, heirs, assigns and legatees, and each and all of the terms, provisions, covenants and agreements are hereby
- This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 50///C0

[End of Text - Signature Pages Follow]

0321934000 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed and delivered this Amendment to the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and Restrictive Covenant as of the date first written above.

NORTHBROOK COURT OFFICE PLAZA ASSOCIATION, an Illinois non-profit corporation

	By: Northbour Cospi Office PLAZA ASSIC. Name: Drawled Letter Its: Pression
STATE OF JLLING	
COUNTY OF COON) SS.	
I, Valexie Common , a not aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Recrease Construction, is the same person whose name is su officer of said corporation, appeared before me the such officer he/she signed and delivered the said his/her free and voluntary acts, and as the free corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set for the said purposes therein set for the said purposes therein set for the uses and purposes therein the uses and purposes the uses the uses and purposes therein the uses and purposes the use of the uses and purposes therein the uses and purposes the uses the uses and purposes the uses and purposes the uses and purposes the uses and purposes the uses the uses and purposes the uses and purposes the uses the uses and purposes the uses the uses and uses the uses th	bscribed to the foregoing instrument as such is day in person and acknowledged that as d instrument pursuant to due authority as
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this	
Valorio O	771

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 12 - 7 - 05

VALENIE R. EEREZNER NOTARY UBJC, STATE OF JUNGTH MY COMMISSION

0321934000 Page: 5 of 13

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, a home rule municipal corporation of the State of Illinois

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1	By: May Dan By: Mane: Mane: Mane: May Dan By: Market By
ATTEST:	
By: Jana M. Louis Its: Village Clerk	
STATE OF 1/(nois)	
COUNTY OF COOK SS.	
names are subscribed to the long of not removed appeared before me this day in person and acknowled delivered the said instrument pursuant to due authority the free and voluntary acts and deeds of said corporationth;	and // // age Cle, /c of peration, are the same persons whose nt as such officers or said corporation, dged that as such officers they signed and ty, as their free and voluntary acts, and as tion, for the uses and purposes therein set
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this /*	\mathcal{H}_{-} . \mathcal{I}
2	t (lay of <u>duly</u> , 200 <u>3</u> .
in O M	(2)
Notary Public	(Q _A ,
As Commercial Commerci	4
My Commission Expires:	3,
·	O _{FF}
"OFFICIAL SEAL"	
CECILIA A. MORAN Notary Public, State of Illinois	
My Commission Expires 8/20/2003	

	ROMANEK L.L.C., an III	NORTHBROOK inois limited liability	PLACE Compar
	By: Name. Here	EL HOLSTEIN + MIHDARED SIGNATUR	
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	/	/
uses and purposes therein set forth;	ed before me this day in perselivered the said instrument pufree and voluntary act and de	on and acknowledged irsuant to due authority eeds of said company	as such
GIVEN under my hand and not	otaria seal this 22 day of		
	Notary Public, State of Illinoi My Commission Expires Feb. 27, 200		

0321934000 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

JFMC FACILITIES CORPORATION, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation

By: JFMC Facilities Corporation
Name: Richard Gordon Katz
Its: Executive Director

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF COOK) SS. _)

aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Richard Gordon Katz, personally known to me to be the Executive Director of JFMC Facilities Corporation, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, is the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such officer of said corporation, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such officer, he signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to due authority, as his free and voluntary acts, and as the free and voluntary acts and deeds of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth;

GIVEN under my hand and notorial seal this 26 day of March, 2003.

Notary Public R. Bereger

My Commission Expires: 12-7-05

VALERIE P. BEREZNER
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION OF THE TOTAL PROPERTY.

0321934000 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

255 REVERE DRIVE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership

By: 255 Revere Drive Limited Partnership Name: Richard Gordon Katz Kerbenit Soln U.A.

Its: Executive Director of the General

Partner

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS. COUNTY OF COOK I, Berewe , a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Richard Gordon Katz, personally known to me to be the Executive Director of the General Partner of 255 REVERE DRIVE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an instrument as such officer of said corporation, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such officer he/she signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to due authority, as his/her free and voluntary acts, and as the free and voluntary acts and deeds of said corporation and said partnership. Co the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal his 26 day of March , 200 3.
Notary Public STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires: /2-7-05

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not personally, but solely as Successor Trustee to AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, not personally, but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated November 12, 1997 and known as Trust Number 123541-06

By: No RM SHORE 90.	TOME YOURS
Name: Hawara R Bay Its: Parraise	NEX LY22N

	Name: Hay 2000 B Bay
	Its: PARTHER BENEFIXED
ATTEST:	- TITU ALEK
By: NORTH STARE BUILD IN: VATOR. Name: PHILLIP Z-SIOMAN Its: PARTHON	
STATE OF ILLINOIS	
COUNTY OF COOK SS.	
LaSalle Bank National Association, as Successor 76 are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such this day in person and acknowledged that as such instrument pursuant to due authority, as their free voluntary acts and deeds of said Bank, for the uses a	officers of said Bank, appeared before me officers they signed and delivered the said and voluntary acts, and as the free and and purposes therein set forth;
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this_	7th day of February , 2003
Notary Public My Commission Expires:	Office
"OFFICIAL SEAL" CATHERINE E. YOUNG Notary Public reads of Illinois My Commission exp. 08/24/2004	

11

0321934000 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Successor Trustee to
LaSalle National Trust N.A., Successor
Trustee to LaSalle National Bank, not
personally but solely as Trustee under Trust
Agreement dated August 8, 1983 and
known as Trust Number 106784

ATTEST:	By: 195 Revoichs, Name: Forther Friedran Its: Fonther
By: Robert L. Fredman Name: Rosser - Lewinson Its: Proton	
STATE OF LLINGIN	
LaSalle Bank National Association, as Successor are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such this day in person and acknowledged that as such instrument pursuant to due authority, as their fre voluntary acts and deeds of said Bank, for the uses	of Trustee, are the same persons whose names in officers of said Bank, appeared before me in officers they signed and delivered the said see and voluntary acts, and as the free and and purposes therein set forth;
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this	26 day of March , 2003.
Notary Public My Commission Expires: 12-7-05	VALERIE R. BEREZNER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLIMOIS MY COMMISSION DESCRIPTION

0321934000 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL CO

IPERS ONE NORTHBROOK PLACE, INC., a Delaware Corporation

By:

RREEF Management Company, a Delaware Corporation, its Property

Manager

STATE OF ILLINOIS

 $_{
eq}$, a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREB' CERTIFY that Kelly Miller, personally known to me to be the General Management Company, a Delaware corporation and the Property Manager of TOPES One Northbrook Place, Inc., a Delaware corporation is the same person whose name is such officer of said corporation, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such officer he/she signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to due authority, as his/her free and voluntary acts, and as the free and voluntary acts and deeds of each said corporation, for the

SS.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this

My Commission Expires: 6/26/07

L SEAL" GLADYS J. SHIREY

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF LLUNOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/26/03

0321934000 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A-1

LOT 9 IN NORTHBROOK COURT OFFICE PLAZA, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS 60 REVERE DRIVE, NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N.: 04-02-100-021 Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

0321934000 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A-2

PARCEL 1

LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 IN REVERE'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN NORTHBROOK COURT OFFICE PLAZA BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2

LOTS 2 THROUGH 10 INCLUSIVE IN NORTHBROOK COURT OFFICE PLAZA, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

LOT 10 AS THE RETENTION BASIN AND PART OF COMMON AREA.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: NORTHBROOK COURT OFFICE PLAZA, NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS 60062

P.R.E.I. Nos.: 04-02-100-021-0000 Of County Clart's Office

04-02-101-015-0000

04-02-101-016-0000

04-02-101-017-0000

04-02-101-018-0000

04-02-101-019-0000

04-02-101-020-0000

04-02-101-021-0000

04-02-109-013-0000

04-02-109-019-0000